



AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

Registrar-General (Consequential Provisions) Act 1993

No. 64 of 1993

An Act to amend certain Acts in consequence of the enactment of the *Registrar-General Act 1993* and for related purposes

[Notified in ACT Gazette S172: 6 September 1993]

The Legislative Assembly for the Australian Capital Territory enacts as follows:

PART I—PRELIMINARY

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Registrar-General (Consequential Provisions) Act 1993*.

Commencement

2. (1) Section 1 and this section commence on the day on which this Act is notified in the *Gazette*.

(2) The remaining provisions commence on the day on which the provisions of the *Registrar-General Act 1993* (other than sections 1 and 2) commence.

Interpretation

3. In this Act, unless the contrary intention appears—

“commencement day” means the day on which the *Registrar-General Act 1993* (other than sections 1 and 2) commences;

“Deputy Registrar” means a Deputy Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages, a Deputy Registrar of Business Names, a Deputy Registrar of Securities or a Deputy Registrar of Titles, as the case requires;

“Registrar” means the Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages, the Registrar of Business Names, the Registrar of Incorporated Associations, the Registrar of Securities, the Registrar of Titles or the Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys, as the case requires.

PART II—CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS**Amendment of Acts**

4. The Acts specified in Schedule 1 are amended as set out in that Schedule.

Amendment of Regulations

5. The Regulations specified in Schedule 2 are amended as set out in that Schedule.

PART III—TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS**Acts of a Registrar**

6. An act or thing done by, on behalf of, or in relation to, a Registrar or Deputy Registrar, before the commencement day shall, on and after the commencement day, be taken to have been done by, on behalf of, or in relation to, the Registrar-General.

Service on a Registrar

7. A document or other thing given to, served on, or lodged with, a Registrar or Deputy Registrar shall, on and after the commencement day, be taken to have been given to, served on, or lodged with, the Registrar-General.

Instruments

8. An instrument made, granted or issued by a Registrar or Deputy Registrar before the commencement day and in force immediately before that day, has effect on and after that day (except in relation to matters that occurred before that day) as if it had been made, granted or issued by the Registrar-General.

References in instruments

9. A reference to a Registrar or Deputy Registrar in any instrument made, granted or issued before the commencement day and in force immediately before that day has effect, on and after that day, as if the reference were (except in relation to matters that occurred before that day) a reference to the Registrar-General.

Contracts and agreements

10. A contract or agreement entered into by a Registrar or Deputy Registrar and in force immediately before the commencement day continues in force on and after that day as if—

- (a) the Registrar-General were substituted for the Registrar or Deputy Registrar as a party to the contract or agreement; and
- (b) any reference in the contract or agreement to the Registrar or Deputy Registrar were (except in relation to matters that occurred before that day) a reference to the Registrar-General.

Legal proceedings

11. (1) Where, before the commencement day, a cause of action by or against a Registrar or Deputy Registrar had arisen but proceedings in respect of that cause of action had not been instituted before that day, such proceedings may be instituted by or against the Registrar-General.

(2) Where, before the commencement day, proceedings had been instituted by or against a Registrar or Deputy Registrar in a court, tribunal, commission or other body but those proceedings had not been completed before that day, those proceedings may be continued by or against the Registrar-General.

(3) In proceedings instituted or continued under this section, each party to the proceedings has the same rights, and is subject to the same obligations, as if the Registrar-General were the Registrar or Deputy Registrar, as the case requires, and the proceedings had been instituted or continued by or against the Registrar or Deputy Registrar, as the case requires.

Rights and liabilities

12. The rights, privileges, obligations and liabilities of a Registrar or Deputy Registrar existing immediately before the commencement day are, on and after that day, the rights, privileges, obligations and liabilities of the Registrar-General.

Certificates as evidence

13. A certificate issued by a Registrar or Deputy Registrar and in force immediately before the commencement day, is, on and after that day (except in relation to matters that occurred before that day), evidence of the matters stated in the certificate as if it had been issued by the Registrar-General.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 4

AMENDMENT OF ACTS

Administration and Probate Act 1929

Subsection 5 (1) (definition of “the Registrar of Titles”)—

Omit the definition.

Paragraph 32B (1) (d)—

(a) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

(b) Omit “-1963”.

Subsection 50 (3)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 52 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsections 52 (3) and (5)—

Omit “-1927”.

Subsection 56 (1)—

Omit “-1927”.

Paragraph 64 (1A) (b)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Adoption Act 1993

Section 58 (definition of “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”)—

Omit the definition.

Paragraph 62 (3) (a)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 62 (3) (b)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 62 (3)—

Omit “Registrar” (last occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 67 (1) (a)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 67 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 68 (6)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsections 104 (1) and (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 105—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General under the *Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963*”.

Section 106—

- (a) Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 109 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Agents Act 1968**Paragraph 57D (1) (b)—**

Omit “Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 57D (2) (a)—

Omit “Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Subsection 57E (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 57F (1) (a)—

Omit “Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsections 57F (2) and (3)—

Omit “Registrar of Unclaimed Moneys” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Anglican Church of Australia Trust Property Act 1928

Section 3 (definition of “the Real Property Act”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 3 (definition of “the Registrar of Titles”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 9—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 11—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 12—

- (a) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (b) Omit “Real Property Act”, substitute “*Real Property Act 1925*”.

Section 15—

- (a) Omit “Real Property Act”, substitute “*Real Property Act 1925*”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Associations Incorporation Act 1991

Section 3 (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 3 (definition of “Registrar of Titles”)—

Omit the definition.

Sections 5, 6, 7 and 8—

Repeal the sections.

Subsection 28 (2)—

Omit “of Titles”.

Section 87—

Omit “of Titles”.

Subsection 92 (5)—

- (a) After “Where” insert “an incorporated association has been wound up and”.
- (b) Omit “an incorporated”, substitute “the incorporated”.
- (c) Omit all the words from “of Titles” to “case requires,” (last occurring) (inclusive).

Subsection 94 (2)—

- (a) Omit “, pursuant to subsection (1),”, substitute “the incorporation of an association has been cancelled under subsection 93 (3) and”.
- (b) Omit “an incorporated”, substitute “the incorporated”.
- (c) Omit all the words from and including “Registrar, then” to and including “vested in the Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General under subsection (1), then the Registrar-General”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Associations Incorporation Act 1991*, other than subsections 94 (2) and 130 (1), section 135 and paragraphs 136 (a) and 137 (a), are amended by omitting “Registrar” and “Registrar’s” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General” and “Registrar-General’s” (respectively).

Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited (NMRB) Act 1991**Subsection 24 (1)—**

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 27—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Birth (Equality of Status) Act 1988

Section 3 (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 21—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Birth (Equality of Status) Act 1988*, other than section 21, are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Business Names Act 1963

Subsection 3 (4)—

Omit “Registrar as defined in subsection 4 (1)”, substitute “Registrar-General of the Territory”.

Subsection 4 (1) (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Sections 4AA and 4AB—

Repeal the sections.

Paragraph 10 (1) (b)—

Omit “Registrar’s”, substitute “Registrar-General’s”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Business Names Act 1963*, other than subsections 3 (4) and 6 (3), are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Canberra Advance Bank Limited (Merger) Act 1992

Subsection 22 (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 24—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 29 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Conveyancing and Law of Property Act 1898 of the State of New South Wales in its application in the Territory

Section 31—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 105 (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsections 108 (2) and (4)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 118—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Cremation Act 1966

Subsection 3 (1) (definition of “the Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Cremation Act 1966* are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Districts Act 1966

Subsection 4 (1) (definition of “the Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 8—

Omit “-1963”.

Subsection 9 (1)—

Omit “-1963”.

Section 10—

(a) Omit “of Titles”.

(b) Omit “-1963”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Districts Act 1966* are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Electricity and Water Act 1988

Section 91—

- (a) Omit “Registrar” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (b) Omit “of Titles”.

Evidence (Laws and Instruments) Act 1989

Paragraph 10 (1) (a)—

After subparagraph (ixa) insert the following subparagraph:
“(ixb) the Registrar-General;”.

Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1991

Section 25—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Instruments Act 1933

Section 5 (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 7—

Repeal the section.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Instruments Act 1933* are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Lakes Act 1976

Schedule 2—

Omit “Registrar of Titles” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Land (Planning and Environment) Act 1991

Subsection 242 (3)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 257 (d)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsections 260 (2) and (3)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Legal Aid Act 1977

Subsections 31A (1), (3), (8) and (9)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Mining Act 1930

Subsection 50 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 50—

Add at the end the following subsection:

“(8) In this section, a reference to the office of the Registrar-General shall be read as a reference to the office of the Registrar-General for the receipt of instruments in relation to land under the *Real Property Act 1925*.”.

New South Wales Acts Application Act 1984

Paragraph 7 (h)—

Omit all the words after “office of”, substitute “Registrar-General in the performance or exercise of his or her functions or powers under the *Real Property Act 1925* or the *Registration of Deeds Act 1957*.”.

Powers of Attorney Act 1956

Schedule, Form 2—

Omit “*Registrar of Titles*”, substitute “*Registrar-General*”.

Presbyterian Church Trust Property Act 1971

Subsection 27 (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 27 (1) (a)—

Omit “-1970”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Subsection 27 (4)—

Omit the subsection.

Rates and Land Rent Relief Act 1970

Section 5—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 18—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Schedule 1, Form 1—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Real Property Act 1925

Paragraph 3A (b)—

Omit “-1956”.

Subsection 6 (1) (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Sections 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12—

Repeal the sections.

Part III (heading)—

Omit “REGISTRAR”, substitute “REGISTRAR-GENERAL”.

Section 16—

Repeal the section.

Subsection 86 (9)—

Omit “-1942”.

Subsection 103 (3)—

Omit “Registrar” (first occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 103 (3) (c)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Section 138B—

Omit “of Titles” (wherever occurring).

The First Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (c) Omit “or deputy”.

The Second Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “of Titles”.

The Third Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “of Titles” (wherever occurring).

The Fourth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Fifth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar” (last occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (e) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Sixth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Eighth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

The Ninth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Tenth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Eleventh Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “Registrar or a Deputy Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.
- (c) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (d) Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

The Fifteenth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “of Titles” (wherever occurring).

The Sixteenth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “1911-1922”, substitute “1959”.
- (c) Omit “or deputy,”.
- (d) Omit “of Titles”.

The Twentieth Schedule—

- (a) Omit “-1930”.
- (b) Omit “of Titles” (wherever occurring).

The Twenty-First Schedule—

- Omit “-1940”.

The Twenty-Second Schedule—

Omit “-1956” (wherever occurring).

The Twenty-Third Schedule—

Omit “-1961”.

The Twenty-Fourth Schedule—

Omit “-1972” (wherever occurring).

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Real Property Act 1925*, other than subsection 103 (3), paragraph 173 (2) (c) and The Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, Tenth and Eleventh Schedules, are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Real Property (Conversion of Titles) Act 1967

Long title—

Omit “-1963”.

Subsection 4 (1) (definition of “the Principal Act”)—

Omit “-1963”.

The Schedule—

(a) Omit “-1963”.

(b) Omit “Registrar of Titles” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Real Property (Conversion of Titles) Act 1967*, are amended by omitting “Registrar” and “Registrar’s” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General” and “Registrar-General’s” (respectively).

Real Property (Unit Titles) Act 1970

Subsection 5 (1) (definition of “the Principal Act”)—

Omit “-1972”.

First Schedule, Form 1—

Omit “of Titles”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

First Schedule, Form 2—

Omit “of Titles”.

First Schedule, Form 6—

(a) Omit “-1970”.

(b) Omit “of Titles”.

First Schedule, Form 7—

Omit “-1970”.

First Schedule, Forms 8, 9 and 10—

Omit “of Titles”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Real Property (Unit Titles) Act 1970* are amended by omitting “Registrar” and “Registrar’s” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General” and “Registrar-General’s” (respectively).

Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963

Subsection 5 (1) (definition of “the Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Sections 6 and 7—

Repeal the sections.

Fourth Schedule, Forms 9, 10 and 11—

(a) Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar General”.

(b) Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Fourth Schedule, Form 13 (heading)—

Omit “REGISTRAR’S”, substitute “REGISTRAR-GENERAL’S”.

Fourth Schedule, Form 13—

(a) Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

(b) Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963*, other than Forms 9, 10, 11 and 13 in the Fourth Schedule, are amended by omitting “Registrar” and “Registrar’s” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General” and “Registrar-General’s” (respectively).

Registration of Deeds Act 1957**Section 2 (definition of “deed”)—**

Omit “-1957”.

Section 2 (definition of “the Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

The Schedule—

Omit “of Titles” (wherever occurring).

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Registration of Deeds Act 1957* are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Roman Catholic Church Property Trust Act 1937**Subsection 10 (1)—**

Omit “Registrar of Titles, the Crown”, substitute “Registrar-General, the Chief”.

Paragraph 10 (2) (b)—

Omit “-1936”.

Paragraph 11 (a)—

Omit “-1936”.

Salvation Army Property Trust Act 1934**Section 10—**

Omit “Registrar of Titles” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

Surveyors Act 1967

Section 50—

Omit “Registrar of Titles appointed under the *Real Property Act 1925-1963*”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

**Trustee Act, 1925-1942 of the State of New South Wales
in its application in the Territory**

Section 5 (definition of “the Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Subsection 9 (3)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subparagraph 9 (4) (a) (i)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subsection 11 (3)—

Omit “-1957”.

Paragraphs 11 (3) (a) and (b)—

(a) Add “for the State” after “Registrar-General”.

(b) Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 12 (3)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subsection 12 (4)—

(a) Omit “-1957”.

(b) Omit “Registrar” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Paragraphs 12 (4A) (a) and (b)—

Add “for the State” after “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 13 (3)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 20 (2)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 33 (6)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subsection 34 (3)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 35 (3)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Paragraph 36 (5A) (d)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subsection 46 (12)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 68 (2)—

Omit “-1957”.

Paragraph 75 (1) (a)—

Omit “-1957”.

Paragraph 78 (3) (a)—

Omit “-1957”.

Subsection 82 (8)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Subsection 82A (3)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

Trustee Act 1957**Section 7 (definition of “the Registrar”)**—

Omit the definition.

Section 7 (definition of “the Registrar-General”)—

Omit the definition.

Paragraph 9 (e)—

Omit the paragraph.

Subsections 10 (1) and (2)—

(a) Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General for the Territory”.

SCHEDULE 1—continued

- (b) Insert “for the State” after “Registrar-General”.

Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950

Section 3 (definition of “company”)—

- (a) Omit “-1972”.
(b) Omit “1953-1966”, substitute “1991”.

Section 3 (definition of “Registrar”)—

Omit the definition.

Sections 3AA and 3AB—

Repeal the sections.

Further amendments—

The provisions of the *Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950* are amended by omitting “Registrar” (wherever occurring) and substituting “Registrar-General”.

Uniting Church in Australia Act 1977

Section 4 (definition of “Registrar of Titles”)—

Omit the definition.

Section 16—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subsection 19 (4)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 2

Section 5

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS***Adoption Regulations*****Subregulations 22 (1), (2) and (3)—**

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulations 23 (2), (3), (4) and (5)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 24 (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 24 (1) (b)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 24 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 24 (3) (a)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 25 (1)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 25 (1) (b)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulations 25 (2), (3), (4) and (5)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulations 26 (1) and (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 2—continued

Subregulations 27 (1) and (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulations 28 (2)—

Omit “Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Associations Incorporation Regulations (being Regulations 1991 No. 31)

Regulation 3—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Regulation 4—

Omit “Registrar” (first and second occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 4 (b)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subparagraph 4 (f) (v)—

Omit “Registrar of Incorporated Associations”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 6 (2)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Regulation 7—

Omit “Registrar” (wherever occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Schedule, Subclause 21 (3)—

Omit “Registrar of Incorporated Associations”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Business Names Regulations

Subregulation 5 (1)—

Omit “Registrar” (first and second occurring), substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 5 (1) (b)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

SCHEDULE 2—continued**Subparagraph 5 (1) (f) (i)**—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subparagraph 5 (1) (f) (v)—

Omit “Registrar of Business Names”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 5 (3)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

*Credit Regulations***Paragraph 13A (1) (c)**—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Paragraph 25 (c)—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 26 (4) (table at the foot)—

Omit “Registrar”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

*Mining Regulations***The First Schedule, Form 9**—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

*Registrar of Titles (Office Hours) Regulations***Regulation 1**—

Omit “Registrar of Titles”, substitute “Registrar-General”.

Subregulation 2 (1)—

Omit “-1936”.

NOTE ABOUT HEADINGS

On the day on which section 3 of this Act commences, the headings to the following sections of the specified Acts are altered as set out in the following table:

Act	Section	Alteration
<i>Associations Incorporation Act 1991</i>	95, 96	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
	97	Omit from the heading “ Registrar’s ”, substitute “ Registrar-General’s ”.
	98, 101	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
	102	Omit from the heading “ Registrar’s ”, substitute “ Registrar-General’s ”.
<i>Birth (Equality of Status) Act 1988</i>	21	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Business Names Act 1963</i>	21, 25	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Cremation Act 1966</i>	13	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Instruments Act 1933</i>	11, 30	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Presbyterian Church Trust Property Act 1971</i>	27	Omit from the heading “ Registrar of Titles ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Rates and Land Rent Relief Act 1970</i>	5, 18	Omit from the heading “ Registrar of Titles ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Real Property Act 1925</i>	14, 15, 21, 26, 43, 62A, 64, 65, 68, 128, 137, 142, 148, 149, 150, 155, 158, 161, 168A	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Real Property (Conversion of Titles) Act 1967</i>	5	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
	11, 12, 14	Omit from the heading “ Registrar’s ”, substitute “ Registrar-General’s ”.
	25	Insert in the heading “ for New South Wales ” after “ Registrar-General ”.

Act	Section	Alteration
<i>Real Property (Unit Titles) Act 1970</i>	6	Omit from the heading “-1970”.
	11, 14, 16, 17, 20, 23, 28	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963</i>	19, 38, 44	Omit from the heading “ Registrar ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Surveyors Act 1967</i>	50	Omit from the heading “ Registrar of Titles ”, substitute “ Registrar-General ”.
<i>Trustee Act 1957</i>	10	Insert in the heading “ for the State ” after “ Registrar-General ”.

[Presentation speech made in Assembly on 17 June 1993]

© Australian Capital Territory 1993